

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-0446 **Version**: 1 **Name**:

Type: Presentations Status: Agenda Ready

File created: 4/5/2021 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 4/20/2021 Final action:

Title: Discussion and Possible Action Related to the Outcome of the Crisis Residential Treatment Facility

Operations Request For Proposal (RFP), Including Review of Draft Agreement with Redwood

Community Services, Inc. in the Amount of \$934,565 Per Year for a Period of Two Years, \$1,869,130

Total, Effective November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2023

(Sponsor: Behavioral Health and Recovery Services)

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Draft Agreement, Crisis Residential Treatment

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
4/20/2021	1	Board of Supervisors		

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: April 20, 2021

Department Contact:Jenine MillerPhone:472-2341Department Contact:Joy BeelerPhone:472-2388

Item Type: Regular Agenda **Time Allocated for Item:** 30 Minutes

Agenda Title:

Discussion and Possible Action Related to the Outcome of the Crisis Residential Treatment Facility Operations Request For Proposal (RFP), Including Review of Draft Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. in the Amount of \$934,565 Per Year for a Period of Two Years, \$1,869,130 Total, Effective November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2023

(Sponsor: Behavioral Health and Recovery Services)

Recommended Action/Motion:

Accept presentation related to the outcome of the Crisis Residential Treatment Facility Operations RFP; and review draft Agreement with Redwood Community Services, Inc. in the amount of \$934,565 per year for a period of two years, \$1,869,130 total, effective November 1, 2021 through October 31, 2023, to be funded by Medi-Cal, Mental Health Services Act and Realignment.

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

N/A

File #: 21-0446, Version: 1

Summary of Request:

The draft agreement with Redwood Community Services is to provide Residential Treatment Facility operations and crisis residential services on a transitional basis to Mendocino County adults, aged 18 years or older, who are experiencing a mental health crisis. The goal of the program is to reduce the utilization of psychiatric inpatient facilities. The maximum length of stay is 30 days, with an average length of stay of 14 days. Redwood Community Services shall transition clients from higher, more expensive levels of mental health services to more independent, lower levels of care and housing in the community.

Behavioral Health and Recovery Services released a Request for Proposal (RFP) for a Crisis Residential Treatment Facility Operations on August 11, 2020. The RFP resulted in submission of one qualified proposal. The Crisis Residential Treatment Facility operations will be funded through Medi-Cal, Realignment, and Mental Health Services Act. The reduction in psychiatric hospitalizations as a result of the Crisis Residential Treatment Facility will allow for redirection of the funding to cover the operational cost.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supervisorial District: All

vote requirement: Majority

Supplemental Information Available Online At: N/A

Fiscal Details:

source of funding: Budget Unit 4050 budgeted in current f/y: Yes current f/y cost: FY 21-22, \$934,565 if no, please describe: annual recurring cost: \$934,565 revenue agreement: No

budget clarification:

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: No

CEO Liaison: Executive Office

CEO Review: Yes CEO Comments:

FOR COB USE ONLY

Executed By: Atlas Pearson, Deputy Clerk I Final Status: Approved

Date: April 22, 2021

